

Republic of the Philippines Province of Davao Oriental OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR

PROVINCE OF DAVAO ORIENTAL

Capitol Hill, City of Mati Contact Numbers: Phone +6387 388 3120 • Fax +6387 388 3109

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 35 Series of 2020

AN ORDER EXTENDING THE MODIFIED GENERAL COMMUNITY QUARANTINE IN THE PROVINCE OF DAVAO ORIENTAL UNTIL AUGUST 15, 2020 UNLESS LIFTED, MODIFIED OR WITHDRAWN AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, President Rodrigo Roa Duterte issued Executive Order No. 112 imposing an enhanced community quarantine in high-risk areas and a general community quarantine in other parts of the country and adopting the *Omnibus Guidelines* in the implementation thereof;

WHEREAS, the National Inter-Agency Task Force for the Management of Emerging and Re-emerging Infectious Diseases has issued the Omnibus Guidelines on the implementation of Community Quarantine in the Philippines

WHEREAS, the province of Davao Oriental will remain under Modified General Community Quarantine pursuant to the pronouncement from National Inter-Agency Task Force for the Management of Emerging and Re-emerging Infectious Diseases;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Units are expected to act as stewards of local health systems, primary responders to the public health emergency, and to implement calibrated and people-centered response including primary to tertiary care in an integrated and coordinated manner;

NOW, THEREFORE, by the authority vested in me as Provincial Governor by the Constitution and the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, **I, NELSON L. DAYANGHIRANG**, do hereby order:

SECTION 1. DECLARATION.

The implementation of the Modified General Community Quarantine in the Province of Davao Oriental is hereby extended until August 15, 2020 unless otherwise modified or withdrawn.

SECTION 2. STRICT OBSERVANCE OF MINIMUM HEALTH STANDARDS ACROSS THE PROVINCE OF DAVAO ORIENTAL

All Davao Oriental residents and visitors are enjoined to always observe minimum health standards as prescribed by the Department of Health at all times. All establishments are likewise directed to adhere to minimum safety and health protocols in their premises.

SECTION 3. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE.

If, for any reason, any part or provision of this Order shall be found unconstitutional or invalid, other parts or provisions thereof which are not affected thereby, shall continue to be in full force and effect.



Republic of the Philippines Province of Davao Oriental OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR



Capitol Hill, City of Mati Contact Numbers: Phone +6387 388 3120 • Fax +6387 388 3109

Section 4. REPEALING CLAUSE.

Previous issuances or parts thereof in conflict with or inconsistent to the provisions of this Executive Order are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 5. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE.

This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Done on the 1st day of August 2020 in Mati City, Davao Oriental, Philippines.

NELSON L. DAYANGHIRANG Governor/Chairperson, PTF-COVID 19